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Republic of the Philippines
S>anlrisanbapan
Quezon City

FIFTH DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,

Plaintiff, SB-18-CRM-0153,0157-0159,
0163-0165

- versus -

JEJOMAR ERWEV S. BINAY, JR.,
et al.

Accused.

Present; Lagos, Chairperson^
Mendoza - Arcega and
Corpus - Manalac, JJ^

Promulgated: ^ ^ ,
Junt

RESOLUTION

CORPUS - MANALAC, J.:

This resolves the following incidents:

1. "Motion to Quash" filed on April 25, 2018 by accused
Rodel Nayve, as well as the prosecution's
"Comment/Opposition" thereto filed on May 7, 2018;

2. "Motion to Quash" filed on April 25, 2018 by accused
Ralph Liberate, as well as the prosecution's "Comment"
thereto filed on May 7, 2018;

3. "Motion to Quash" filed on April 25, 2018 by accused
Ulysses Orienza, as well as the prosecution's
"Opposition" thereto filed on May 7, 2018;

4. "Motion to Quash" filed on April 25, 2018 by accused
Gerardo San Gabriel, as well as the prosecution's
"Comment/Opposition" thereto filed on May 4, 2018; and

Nawe's and Liberators

Separate Motions to Quash

Nayve and Liberato are among the accused in Grim Cases Nos. SB-
18-CRM-0154 & 0155, 0157 to 0159, all for violation of RA 3019 Section
3(e).

The Information in Criminal Case No. SB-18-CRM-0154, alleges:

"In December 2007 to December 2008, or thereabout, in Makati City,
Philippines, and within the Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused Jejomar C.
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Binay, Sr. (Binay, Sr), then City Mayor; Marjorie A. De Veyra (DeVeyra), then
City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC);
Pio Kenneth I. Dasal (Dasal), then City Legal Officer and BAC member;
Giovanni I. Condes (Condes), then BAC Secretary and Head of the BAC
Secretariat; Rodel R. Nayve, then Head of the BAC Technical Working Group
(BAC-TWG); Leonila D.G. Querijero (Querijero), then City Accountant; Nelia
A. Barlis (Barlis), then City Treasurer; Ralph E. Liberato (Liberate), then BAC
Secretariat member; and Norman D. Flores (Flores), then Computer Operator
and the General Services Division (GSD), all public officers of Makati City, while
in the performance of their respective administrative and/or official functions and
committing the offense in relation to office, conspiring with one another, and with
private individuals Efren M. Canlas and Julius V. Ramos, both of Hilmarc's
Construction Corporation, acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith,
and/or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally give unwarranted benefits, advantages and preference to Hilmarc's,
and cause undue injury to the government, by awarding Hilmarc's the Contract in
the amount of Php99,631,205.15 for Phase I construction of the ten-storey Makati
Science High School Building through a simulated bidding, in violation of RA
9184 and its implementing rules and regulations (IRR), as follows:

a) Circumvention of the provision of RA 9184 by Binay, Sr., De
Veyra, Dasal, Amores, Condes and Nayve by, among other things:

1) Falsifying the publication of the Invitation to Apply for
Eligibility and to Bid (lAETB) in Balita Newspaper;

2) not posting the lAETB in the official website of Makati City;
3) not complying with the required number of days of the posting

of the lAETB in the city's conspicuous places;
4) not including in the lAETB the relevant eligibility criteria by

which the bids shall be compared; and
5) preparing and signing the Abstract of Bids and Post-

Qualification Report despite knowledge and absence of public
bidding;

b) Binay, Sr., De Veyra, Dasal, Amores, Condes, Nayve, Flores,
Liberato and Ramos collectively making it appear on the BAC
Resolution and the Abstact of Bids that Hilmarc's, through Canlas,
became the bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid
(LCRB), as against JBros Construction and ITP Construction, which
documents were signed and approved by Binay, Sr., despite
knowing the absence of public bidding;

c) Entering, through Binay, Sr., into the Contract for Phase I
construction of the Science Building with Canlas, on behalf of
Hilmarc's and proceeding with the said project despite the glaring
violation of R 9184 and its IRR;

d) Processing and releasing of the payments amounting to
Php93,404,254.82, more or less, to Hilmarc's by De Veyra, Amores,
Lim, Barlis, which payments were approved by Binay, Jr., and
received by Canlas, despite deficiencies in the required supporting
documents.

CONTRARY TO LAW."

The Informations in SB-18-CRM-0155, and 0157 to 0159 are similarly
worded with that in SB-lCRM-0154, with variances in the following
substances, viz:
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Case No Date of

Commission

Project
Involved

Amount of Damage
to Gov.

Amount of

Payments to
Hilmarc's

Group of accused

SB-18-CRIM-

0155

11/2008-

7/2009

Phase 11 Php 174,508,398.69 Phpl63,601,623.77 Binay, Sr., De Veyra, Dasal,
Amores.Condes, Nayve,
Querijero, Barlis, Liberato,
Canlas

SB-I8-CRIM-

0157

7/2011-

8/2009

Phase IV Php394.140.442.66 Php382,425.10.67 Binay, Jr., De Veyra, San
Gabriel, Dasal, Amores, Uyaco,
Nayve, Lim III, Barlis, Liberato,
Canlas

SB-18-CR1M-

0158

7/2011-

8/2012

Phase V Php394,559,778.00
Php382,l 14,957.48

Binay, Jr., De Veyra, San
Gabriel, Dasal, Amores, Uyaco,
Nayve, Lim 111, Pestafio,
Mendoza, Jr., Barlis, Liberato,
Canlas

SB-18-CRIM-

0159

7/2011-

8/2012

Phase VI Phpl65,264,847.00 Phpl 54,935,794.00 Binay, Jr., Mendoza, Jr, San
Gabriel, Dasal, Amores,
Badillo, Uyaco, Nayve,
Pestafio, Barlis, Liberato,
Canlas

Additionally, Nayve is among the accused in SB-18-CRM-0161 for
Falsification of Public Documents. The Information alleges:

On 11 January 2008, or thereabout, in Makati City, Philippines, and
within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused Makati City public officers.
City Mayor and Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) Jejomar Cabauatan
Binay, Sr., (Binay, Sr.) City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC) Marjorie A. De Veyra (De Veyra), City Legal Officer
and BAC Member Pio Kenneth llano Dasal (Dasal, City Budget Officer and
BAC Member Lorenza P. Amores (Amores), and City Chief Administrative
Officer and BAC Secretariat Head II and BAC Technical Working Group (TWO)
Head Rode! Rebustillo Nayve, and Engineering Assistant and BAC Secretariat
Member Norman Domingo Flores, while in the performance and taking
advantage of their official functions as such, conspiring with one another, did then
and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously falsify the 11 January 2008 BAC
Resolution, an official document, and its supporting documents, declaring
Hilmar's Construction Corporation (Hilmar's) as the bidder who submitted the
Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, with the recommendation to award the
contract for Phase I construction of the Makati Science High School Building
(Science Building), which was approved by Binay, Sr. as HOPE, by making it
appear therein that a public bidding for the said Phase Construction compliant
with the provisions of RA 9184 (Government Procurement Reform Act) and its
implementing rules and regulations (IRR) was conducted, such that:

a) The Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid (lAETB) was
published in newspapers of general circulation;

b) The lAETB was posted in the PHILGEPS, in the City's official
website, and in conspicuous places of Makati City;

c) The public bidding was participated in by Hilmarc's JBros
Construction (JBros) and ITP Construction (ITP), submitting their
respective bids;

d) Hilmarc's was found to have submitted the Lowest Calculated Bid;
and

e) After post-qualification, Hilmarc's was found to have submitted the
Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid;

When in truth and in fact, as said accused very well knew, being legally bound to
disclose the truth of such fact as required by RA 9184 and its IRR, that there was
no such public bidding conducted, there being no such newspaper publication of
the lAETB, no such posting of the lAETB, and Hilmarc's could not have been
found to have submitted the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid for it to be
awarded the contract for the Phase 1 Construction of the Science Building.

In their respective motions, accused Nayve and Liberato allege
common arguments for the quashal of the Informations, to wit:
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a) the Informations "lack the necessary allegations on how [they] could have
acted in alleged conspiracy when the specific acts allegedly committed by
[them] was not provided with certainty and accuracy."

b) the allegations that they acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, and/or
gross inexcusable negligence, are conclusions of law.

c) the Informations allegedly are so sweeping, which did not provide for the
specific participation of each of the accused in their individual capacity, thus,
they were deprived of their right to be informed of the nature and cause of
accusation against them.

d) the Informations failed to demonstrate any act by which they could have
participated in the described scheme, specifically how the performance of
Nayve's and Liberato's duties as BAC member they could have concurred
with the other accused in the alleged violation of RA 9184.

The prosecution counters that the Informations contain specific allegations of
facts and circumstances necessary to indict the accused for violation of Section 3 (e)
of RA 3019 and Falsification as charged. It alleges that if hypothetically admitted,
the facts alleged establish the elements of the offense charged. That the material
allegations are sufficient in form and substance to inform them of the nature and
cause of accusation against them.

It has to be noted that the imputed defect of the subject Informations hinges
on Section 3(a) of Rule 117, Rules of Court, as a ground for quashal thereof, i.e.,
that the allegations of fact failed to charge an offense. Essentially, it falls under the
category of "meritorious motion" provided in Section 2 [c] , sub-par. V of the
Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial of Criminal Cases (AM No. 15-06-10-SC),
which took effect on September 1,2017. Thus, the said issue merits to be addressed.

The Court rules:

The test for the correctness of the ground that the "facts charged do not
constitute an offense" is the sufficiency of the averments in the Information, i.e., if
hypothetically admitted, constitute the elements of the offense.^ \n People v.
Dimaano^ cited in People V5. P02 Valdez, et. al.,^ the Supreme Court explained:

For complaint or information to be sufficient, it must state the name
of the accused; the designation of the offense given by the statute; the acts
or omissions complained of as constituting the offense; the name of the
offended party; the approximate time of the commission of the offense,
and the place wherein the offense was committed. What is controlling is
not the title of the complaint, nor the designation of the offense charged or
the particular law or part thereof allegedly violated, these being mere
conclusions of law made by the prosecutor, but the description of the crime
charged and the particular facts therein recited. The acts or omissions
complained of must be alleged in such form as is sufficient to enable a
person of common understanding to know what offense is intended to be
charged, and enable the court to pronounce proper judgment. No
information for a crime will be sufficient if it does not accurately and
clearly allege the elements of the crime charged. Every element of the
offense must be stated in the information. What facts and
circumstances are necessary to be included therein must be
determined by reference to the definitions and essentials of the

^ Florenz D. Regalado, Remedial Law Compendium, Vol. II (2008 ed.,), p. 581, citing People vs. Supnad L-18747
March 30,1963 '

2 G.R. No. 168168, September 14, 2005,469 SCRA 647, 666-667.
^ G.R. 175602, January 18, 2012
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specified crimes. The requirement of alleging the elements of a crime
in the information is to inform the accused of the nature of the

accusation against him so as to enable him to suitably prepare his
defense. The presumption is that the accused has no independent
knowledge of the facts that constitute the offense, [emphasis supplied]

Going over the Informations, the elements of the offense charged,"^ i.e.,
violation of RA 3019 Section 3 (e) were stated in the subject Charge Sheets, viz:

1. The accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative functions;

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad
faith or gross inexcusable negligence; and

3. That his action caused any injury to any party, including the
government, or giving any private party unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge of his
functions.

The averments of the Informations properly satisfy the foregoing
elements. Firstly, Najwe and Liberate were therein accused as "public officers
of Makati City," respectively being then "Head of the BAC Technical
Working Group (BAC-TWG)" and "BAC Secretariat member; performing
"administrative and/or official functions." Secondly, both said accused are
clearly charged of "acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, and/or
gross inexcusable negligence" and "committing the offense in relation to
office." And thirdly, it was sufficiently averred that the accused "willfully,
unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted benefits, advantages and
preference to Hilmarc's," and "cause undue injury to the government"
involving the projects subject of each of the aforementioned Informations.

Similarly, the facts constituting the elements^ of Falsification of Public
Documents under Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code with which Nayve
is charged in SB-18-CRIM-0161, are as follows:

1) The offender is a public officer, employee or notary public;
2) He takes advantage of his official position;
3) He falsifies a document by committing any of the acts

enumerated under Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code.

In this regard, the Information for Falsification in the said case sufficiently
alleges that: Firstly, Nayve is a "public officer," then being the "City Chief
Administrative Officer and BAC Secretariat Head II and BAC Technical Working
Group (TWG)"; Secondly, that accused "tak[e] advantage of their official functions
as such," and thirdly, that accused "did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously falsify the 11 January 2008 BAC Resolution, an official document, and
its supporting documents."

Bautista vs. Sandiganbayan, 332 SCRA 126 (2000); Uriarte v. People, G.R. No. 169251, December 20, 2006,
loi Santos v. People, G.R. No. 161877, March 23, 2006, 485 SCRA 185
w C-' Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 162314-17, October 25, 2004, 441 SCRA 377, 386-' and JacintoV. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 84571, October 2, 1989, 178 SCRA 254, 259.
Luis B. Reyes, The Revised Penal Code Annotated, Book II (17'^ ed.), 2008, p. 215
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Contrary to the allegations of Nayve and Liberato, these averments in the
respective Informations were followed by specific allegations of the manner and
circumstances of commission of the said offenses (violation of RA 3019 Section 3
[e] and Falsification) in alleged "conspiracy" with their co-accused. It should not be
difficult to see that the facts constituting their alleged commission of the offense
were sufficiently alleged to inform the accused of the nature and cause of accusation
against them.

It is an established jurisprudence that, for as long as the ultimate
facts constituting the offense have been alleged, an Information charging a violation
of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 need not state the finer details of why and how the
crime was committed.^ The details required by accused Nayve and Liberato to be
alleged in each of the subject Informations (such as their individual participation in
the alleged simulated bidding) are matters of evidence best raised during the trial.
They need not be stated in the Information. For purposes of informing the accused
of the crime charged, the allegation of the elements of the crime charged, coupled
with the facts allegedly constituting such violation, suffices.

On another note, Nayve and Liberato contends that "conspiracy" was alleged
without stating their individual participation in relation thereto. However, "the act
of one is the act of all," and as jurisprudence dictates, "the precise extent of or
modality of participation of each of the alleged conspirator becomes secondary,
because all of them are principals in the accomplishment of the alleged common
design.^ In this case, it is to give advantage to Hilmarc's to the damage and prejudice
to the government.

In People vs, Quitlongy ^ it was held that an accused must know from the
Information whether he faces a criminal responsibility not only for his acts but also
for the acts of his co-accused as well. The Supreme Court in the said case stated:

A conspiracy indictment need not, of course, aver all the
components of conspiracy or allege all the details thereof, like the part that
each of the parties therein have performed, the evidence proving the
common design or the facts connecting all the accused with one another
in the web of the conspiracy. Neither is it necessary to describe conspiracy
with the same degree of particularity required in describing a substantive
offense. It is enough that the indictment contains a statement of facts relied
upon to be constitutive of the offense in ordinary and concise language,
with as much certainty as the nature of the case will admit, in a manner
that can enable a person of common understanding to know what is
intended, and with such precision that the accused may plead his acquittal
or conviction to a subsequent indictment based on the same facts. X x x

Similarly, in Entile vs. People,^ it was held:

We point out that conspiracy in the present case is not charged as
a crime by itself but only as the mode of committing the crime. Thus, there

®See Lazarte v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 180122, March 13, 2009, 581 SCRA 431; People v. Romualdez,
G.R. No. 166510, July 23, 2008, 559 SCRA 492; Go V. Bangko Sentral ng Pillplnas, G.R. No. 178429,
October 23, 2009, 604 SCRA 322, cited in People vs. Castillo, et. al., G.R. No. 160619, September 09, 2015
People vs. Dollendo, GR No. 181701, January 18, 2012

® 354 Phil 372
®G.R. No. 213455, August 11, 2015 citing Estrada v. Sandiganbayan, 427 Phil. 820, 860 (2002).
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is no absolute necessity of reciting its particulars in the Information
because conspiracy is not the gravamen of the offense charged.

It is enough to allege conspiracy as a mode in the commission of
an offense in either of the following manner: (1) by use of the word
"conspire," or its derivatives or synonyms, such as confederate, connive,
collude; or (2) by allegations of basic facts constituting the conspiracy in
a manner that a person of common understanding would know what is
intended, and with such precision as the nature of the crime charged will
admit, to enable the accused to competently enter a plea to a subsequent
indictment based on the same facts.

Nayve's contentions during the preliminary investigation before the
Ombudsman that his participation is limited to the performance of his duties as Head
of TWG, attend BAG Conferences and assist the BAG in the evaluation of the
eligibility requirements, technical qualification and financial proposal of the bidders;
and that he had no participation in the publication or posting of the notices of the
BAG, are all matters of defense that are best tackled in the course of litigation.
Likewise, Liberate's contentions that the allegations of the complaint are hearsay
and grounded on misapprehension of facts, that he did not cause the posting of the
Invitation to Bid for phases 1,2,4,5 and 6 of the Makati Science High School
Building construction, and his participation in posting is limited to the
announcement of procurement of goods, are also matters of defense to be considered
on trial. Indeed, they are not t proper for consideration in a Motion to Quash.

Consistent with the ruling of the Supreme Court in Cabrrera vs,
Sandiganbayan,^^ the facts alleged in the subject Informations, if hypothetically
admitted, are sufficient to establish the elements of the crime charged.

San Gabriel's Motion to Quash

Along with accused Nayve and Liberate, accused Gerardo San Gabriel is
also charged of violation of RA 3019, Section 3 (e) in Grim Cases Nos. SB-18-
CRIM-0157 to 0159 in Informations as above-quoted. In addition, he is one of the
accused in SB-18-CRIM-0153 also for violation of RA 3019, Section 3 (e), as well
as in SB-18-CRIM- 0163 to 0165 for Falsification of Public Documents.

The accusatory portion of SB-CRM-0153 alleges:

"In September 2007 to March 2012, or thereabout, in Makati City, Philippines,
and within this Honorable Court's Jurisdiction, accused JEJOMAR C. BINAY, SR.
(Binay, Sr.), City Mayor for the period 2007 to 2010; JEJOMAR ERWIN S. BINAY,
JR. (Binay, Jr.), City Mayor for the period 2010 to 2013; MARJORIE A. DE VEYRA
(De Veyra), then City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee
(BAC); PIO KENNETH 1. DASAL (Dasal), then City Legal Officer and BAC Member;
LORENZA P. AMORES (Amores), then City Budget Officer and BAC Member;
LEONILA D.G. QUERIJERO (Querijero), then City Accountant; CECILIO P. LIM
II (Lim), then City Accountant; NELIA A. BARLIS (Barlis), then City Treasurer;
NORMAN D. FLORES (Flores), then BAC Secretariat Member, all public officers of
Makati City, while in the performance of their administrative and/or official functions
and committing the offense in relation to office, conspiring with one another and with
private individual VIRGINIA P. GARCIA (Garcia), representative of Infmiti
Architectural Works (Infmiti), acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, and/or
gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and criminally

10484 Phil 350 (2004)
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cause undue injury to the government of the City of Makati, and give unwarranted
benefits, advantage and preference to Infiniti, through Garcia, in the amount of
PI7,372,062.00, more or less, by awarding the Architectural and Engineering Services
Contract (Contract) for the Ten-Storey Makati Science High School with Four-Storey
Dormitory to Infiniti, in violation of R.A. 9184 (Government Procurement Reform Act)
and its implementing rules and regulations (IRR), and causing the payment of said amount
to Infiniti, through the following scheme:

a) Ensuring that the Contract was awarded to Infiniti through the resort to
negotiated procurement or limited source bidding by the BAC
composed of De Veyra, Dasal, and Amores, without complying with
the conditions for such under RA 9184 and its IRR, and without the
required posting of the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid
(lAETB) in the official website and in conspicuous places of Makati
City and in the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System,
and among other things;

b) Falsification by Flores, as instructed by Binay, Sr. and accused BAC
members, of bid proposals for the Contract to make it appear that
Infiniti was the most qualified proponent;

c) Entering through Binay, Sr. into the said Contract with Garcia, as
representative of Infiniti, despite the glaring flaws in the procurement
process;

d) Processing and releasing of payments to Infiniti by Querijero and Lim,
acting as City Accountant on different occasions, De Veyra, as City
Administrator, Amores as City Budget Officer, Barlis as City
Treasurer, which release of payments were approved by Binay, Sr. (in
2008) and Binay, Jr. (in 2012), and accepted by Garcia, on behalf of
Infiniti in the aforesaid sum, despite the lack of required documents and
non-compliance with the requirements under R.A. 9184 and its IRR.

CONTRARY TO LAW."

Whereas, the Information in SB-18-CRIM-0163 alleges:

"On 08 August 2011, or thereabout, in Makati City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused Makati City public officers City Mayor and Head
of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) JEJOMAR ERWIN SOMBILLO BINAY, JR. (Binay,
Jr.), City Administrator and Chairperson and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC) MARJORIE A. DE VEYRA (De Veyra), City Department Head II
and BAC Member GERARDO KANGLEON SAN GABRIEL (San Gabriel), City
Legal Officer and BAC Member PIO KENNETH ILANO DASAL (Dasal), City
Budget Officer and BAC Member LORENZA P. AMORES (Amores), and BAC
Secretariat Head MANOLITO N. UYACO (Uyaeo), while in the performance and
taking advantage of their official functions as such, conspiring with one another, did then
and there willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously falsify the 08 August 2011 BAC
Resolution, an official document, and its supporting documents, declaring Hilmarc's
Construction Corporation (Hilmarc's) as the bidder who submitted the Lowest Calculated
Responsive Bid, with the recommendation to award it the contract for the Phase IV
Construction of the Makati Science High School Building (Science Building), which was
approved by Binay, Jr. as HOPE, by making it appear therein that a public bidding for
the said Phase IV Construction was conducted, compliant with Republic Act (RA) 9184
(Government Procurement Reform Act) and its implementing rules and regulations
(IRR), such that:

a) the Invitation to Bid (ITB) was published in a newspaper of
general circulation;

b) the 1TB was posted in the PhilGEPS, in the City's official
website, and in conspicuous places of the City;

c) the public bidding was participated in solely by Hilmarc's,
which submitted its bid;
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d) Hilmarc's was found to have submitted the Lowest Calculated
Bid; and

e) After post-qualification, Hilmarc's was found to have submitted
the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid;

where in truth and fact, as said accused very well knew, they being required to disclose
the truth of such facts as required by RA 9184 and its IRR, that there was no such public
bidding conducted, there being no newspaper publication of the ITB, no such posting of
the ITB, and Hilmarc's could not have been found to have submitted the Lowest

Calculated Responsive Bid for it to be awarded the contract for the Phase IV Construction
of the Science Building.

CONTRARY TO LAW."

The Informations in SB-18-CRIM-0164 to 0165 are similarly worded with
that in SB-18-CRM-0163 except in the following essential matters, viz:

Case No. Document Involved Date Subject Contract Group of Accused
Involved

SB-18-CRIM-0164 BAG Resolution

with supporting
documents

September 3, 2011 Phase V Same as in SB-I8-

GRM-0163

SB-18-CRIM-0165 BAG Resolution

with supporting
documents

July 19,2014 Phase VI Binay, Jr.,
Mendoza, Jr., San
Gabriel, Dasal,
Amores, Uyaco

Relevant to all of the aforesaid charges, San Gabriel alleges in his Motion to
Quash the same arguments and ratiocinations raised in the separate motions to quash
by accused Nayve and Liberate. Essentially, San Gabriel argues that the facts
charged in the subject Informations do not constitute an offense, considering their
alleged failure to state with specificity the accused's individual participation in the
alleged conspiracy in violation of his right to be informed of the nature and cause of
the charges against him.

Using the same reasoning put forth in its comment on Nayve's and Liberato's
motions to quash, the prosecution opposed San Gabriel's move to quash.
Additionally, it avers that the facts constituting the elements of Falsification of
Public Documents under Article 171 (2) of the Revised Penal Code with which San
Gabriel is charged, were sufficiently alleged in the Informations in SB-18-CRIM-
0163 to 0165. That again, citing the case of People vs. Quitlong,^^ the prosecution
alleges that there is no need to state with particularity the details of the alleged
conspiracy, the Charge Sheets are clear enough as to all the elements of the crime,
accompanied by sufficient allegations of facts constituting the offense charged.

At this point, considering that all the arguments posed in San Gabriel's Motion
to Quash were countered by the prosecution in the same manner as it did in its
Comment to Nayve's and Liberato's motions, the Court maintains the same
ruling as above-discussed anent Nayve's and Liberato's motions. J

"Supra, Note6 ^ ̂
/
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Orienza's Motion to Quash

Ulysses Orienza is among the accused in Crim Case No. SB-18-CRIM-0156
for violation of RA 3019, Section 3 (e). The Information alleges:

In April 2009 to February 2010, Jejomar C. Binay, Sr. (Binay, Sr.),
then City Mayor; Marjorie A. De Veyra (De Veyra), then City Administrator
and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC); Ulysses E. Orienza
(Orienza), then Assistant Department Head 11 and BAC Vice Chairman; Pio
Kenneth I. Dasal (Dasal), then City Legal Officer and BAC Member; Lorenza
P. Amores (Amores), then City Budget Officer and BAC Member, Leonila G.
Querijero (QuerijeroX then City Accountant; and Nelia A. Barlis (Barlis), then
City Treasurer, all accused public officers of Makati City, while in the
performance of their administrative and/or official fimctions and committing the
offense in relation to office, conspiring with one another and with private
individual, Efren Canlas of Hilmarc's, acting with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, and/or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted benefits, advantage and preference to
the latter, and cause undue injury to the government by awarding to Hilmarc's the
Contract in the amount of Php 149,504,024.00 for Phase 111 Construction of the
ten-storey Makati Science High School Building through a simulated public
bidding, in violation of RA 9184 and its IRR as follows:

a) Circumvention of the provisions of RA 9184 by Binay, Sr., De
Veyra, Orienza, Dasal and Amores by, among other things:

1) resorting to negotiated procurement instead of conducting
public bidding despite the absence of the required conditions
under RA 9184 and its IRR;

2) not posting the lAETB in the Philippine Government Electronic
Procurement System

b) Entering, through Binay, Sr., into the Contract for the Phase 111
construction of the Science Building with Canlas, on behalf of
Hilmarc's and proceeding with the said project despite the glaring
violation of RA 9184 and its IRR; and

c) Processing and releasing of the payments amounting to
Php 140,160,022.49, more or less, to Hilmarc's by De Veyra,
Amors, Querijero, Barlis, which payments were approved by
Binay, Sr., and received by Canlas, despite deficiencies in the
required supporting documents.

Similar to the arguments of accused Nayve, Liberate, and San Gabriel in their
respective motions to quash, accused Orienza likewise alleges in his own motion
that while the Information delves on conspiracy of all the accused to commit the
crime of violation of RA 3019, Section 3 (e), it lacks the necessary allegations on
how she could have acted in alleged conspiracy with his co-accused when the
specific acts alleged to have been committed was not provided with certainty. The
allegations allegedly are mere conclusions of law, which failed to provide how the
violation of RA 3019 Section 3 (e) was committed in violation of her constitutional
right to due process. That the general allegation of the Information does not
constitute an offense.

In its opposition, the prosecution avers that the allegations of the Information
are not mere conclusions of law. That based on evidence, accused Orienza was the
BAC Vice-chairman when Phase III of the Makati Science High School Building
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Project was undertaken. Under RA 9184, the BAC has specified functions, to wit:
advertise and/or post the invitation to bid; conduct pre-procurement and pre-bid
conferences; determine the eligibility of prospective bidders; receive bids; conduct
the evaluation of bids; undertake post-qualification proceedings; resolve options for
reconsideration; recommend the award of contracts to the HOPE; recommend the
imposition of sanctions; recommend to the HOPE the use of alternative methods of
procurement; and perform such other functions as may be necessary including the
creation of a TWO to assist on the eligibility screening, evaluation of bids and post
qualification.^^ These requirements allegedly were circumvented by the accused
when the BAC resorted to negotiated procurement.

On Orienza's issue on conspiracy, the prosecution argues that his defense of
regularity in the performance of functions is a mere presumption that can be rebutted
by evidence, thus, the same is best addressed during trial.

The Court finds adversely against Orienza's motion.

Reiterating the legal principles laid down in the disposition of the separate
motions of Nayve, Liberato, and San Gabriel, and revisiting the allegations of the
Information, there is no reason to doubt the sufficiency of the allegations thereof viz-
a-viz the charge of violation of RA 3019 Section 3(e).

To the point of satiety, let it be restated that to be considered as sufficient and
valid, an information must state the name of the accused; the designation of the
offense given by the statute; the acts or omissions constituting the offense; the name
of the offended party; the approximate date of the commission of the offense; and
the place where the offense was committed.'^ The requirement aims to enable the
accused to properly prepare for his defense since he is presumed to have no
independent knowledge of the facts constituting the offense charged. However^ an
Information only needs to state the ultimate facts constituting the offense; the
evidentiary and other details {i.e., the facts supporting the ultimate facts) can be
provided during the trial.

In Bautista v. Court of Appeals, these two concepts of "ultimate facts" and
"evidentiary details" in relation to a particular criminal case, was explained as
follows:

The distinction between the elements of the offense and the evidence of
these elements is analogous or akin to the difference between ultimate
facts and evidentiary facts in civil cases. Ultimate facts are the essential
and substantial facts which either form the basis of the primary right
and duty or which directly make up the wrongful acts or omissions of
the defendant, while evidentiary facts are those which tend to prove or
establish said ultimate facts, x x x

Section 12,12.1 Revised IRR of RA 9184
^^People V. Ching, 563 Phil. 433, 443-444 (2007).
^^People V. Ching, 563 Phil. 433, 443-444 (2007).

V. Romuaidez, eta!., 581 Phil. 462, 479-480 (2008).
Cited in Enrile vs. People, Supra, Note 7

^ /
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In the herein case of accused Orienza, the Information alleges sufficiently the
elements of violation of RA 3019 Section 3 [e]: Firstly, Orienza is among the accused
therein as "public officer[s] of Makati City " being then "Assistant Department Head
II and BAG Vice-chairman" performing "administrative and/or official functions;"
Secondly, said accused is clearly charged of "acting with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, and/or gross inexcusable negligence" and "committing the offense in
relation to office." And thirdly, the accused "willfully, unlawfully and criminally
give unwarranted benefits, advantages and preference to Hilmarc's," and "cause
undue injury to the government" involving the project subject of the said
Information. The manner of the alleged commission of the offense, particularly that
of resorting to negotiated procurement in the absence of the required conditions
under RA 9184, and not posting the lAETB in the Philippine Government Electronic
Procurement System, was stated with sufficient clarity. As to the details of how he
participated in the alleged conspiracy, which she is asking to be stated in the
Information, as well as her arguments of lack of intent to commit the crime and
regular performance of her duties, those are evidentiary matters that should be
addressed during trial.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the separate Motion to Quash filed by
accused Rodel Nayve, Ralph Liberate, Gerardo San Gabriel and Ulysses Orienza,
are hereby DENIED.

SO ORDERED.

E. CORPUS - MANALAC

Associate Justice

WE CONCUR:

LAGOS MARIA THERES^. MflNDOZA
!ega

Associate Justice As^ciate Justice
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